

No. 07-15932-FF

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

FLORIDA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, ETC., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KURT S. BROWNING, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY
OF STATE FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Defendant-Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**INITIAL BRIEF OF KURT S. BROWNING
SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

PETER ANTONACCI
ANDY BARDOS
ALLEN WINSOR
GrayRobinson, P.A.
301 S. Bronough Street, Suite 600
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone (850) 577-9090
Facsimile (850) 577-3311
pva@gray-robinson.com
abardos@gray-robinson.com
awinsor@gray-robinson.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES..... I

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... III

TABLE OF CONTENTS IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES VI

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 Procedural History 3

 Statement of Facts 4

 Standard of Review 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 10

 I. THE HELP AMERICA VOTE ACT OF 2002..... 10

 II. HAVA EXPRESSLY AUTHORIZES SUBSECTION SIX. 14

 III. APPELLEES ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
 ENJOINING THE ENFORCEMENT OF SUBSECTION SIX..... 17

 A. *Appellees Have Failed to Establish a Substantial Likelihood of Success
 on the Merits.*..... 18

 1. HAVA Does Not Preempt Subsection Six.....18

 a. HAVA Section 303(b) Does Not Preempt Subsection Six.....20

 b. HAVA’s Fail-Safe Provision Does Not Preempt Subsection
 Six.....26

| | |
|---|----|
| c. HAVA’s Requirement of a Statewide Voter Registration Database Does Not Preempt Subsection Six. | 31 |
| 2. The Materiality Provision of the VRA Does Not Preempt Subsection Six. | 33 |
| <i>B. Appellees Have Failed to Establish Irreparable Harm.</i> | 38 |
| <i>C. The Preliminary Injunction, By Dismantling an Essential Safeguard Against Voter Registration Fraud, Is Adverse to the Public Interest.</i> | 40 |
| IV. APPELLEES LACK STANDING TO PURSUE THIS ACTION..... | 44 |
| <u>CONCLUSION</u> | 48 |
| <u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u> | 49 |
| <u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u> | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Anderson v. City of Alpharetta</i> , 770 F.2d 1575 (11th Cir. 1985)..... | 44 |
| <i>Bartholomew v. AGL Resources, Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2004)..... | 5 |
| <i>Bochese v. Town of Ponce Inlet</i> , 405 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 45 |
| <i>Bolden v. Potter</i> , 452 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 1984)..... | 41 |
| <i>Borsage v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 5 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1993)..... | 35 |
| <i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) | 17 |
| <i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) | 43 |
| <i>Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust</i> , 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985)..... | 38 |
| <i>Cliff v. Payco Gen. Am. Credits, Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2004)..... | 19 |
| <i>Common Cause/Georgia League of Women Voters of Georgia, Inc. v. Billups</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2006) | 37 |
| <i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (N.D. Ga. 2007) | 23, 44, 45, 46 |
| <i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 128 S. Ct. 33 (2007) | 23, 24, 42 |
| <i>Diaz v. Browning</i> , 04-22572 (S.D. Fla.) (King, J.)..... | 30 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Diaz v. Cobb</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (S.D. Fla. 2006) | 34, 35 |
| <i>Duke v. Massey</i> , 87 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 1996)..... | 17 |
| <i>Florida Dem. Party v. Hood</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (N.D. Fla. 2004)..... | 28 |
| <i>Floridians Against Expanded Gambling v. Floridians for a Level Playing Field</i> , 945 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)..... | 42 |
| <i>Floridians for a Level Playing Field v. Floridians Against Expanded Gambling</i> , 967 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 2007)..... | 42 |
| <i>Friedman v. Snipes</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004) | 36 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) | 44 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. State of Arizona</i> , No. CV 06-1268-PHX, 2006 WL 3627297 (D. Ariz. 2006)..... | 23, 39 |
| <i>Howlette v. City of Richmond</i> , 485 F. Supp. 17 (E.D. Va.), <i>aff'd</i> 580 F.2d 704 (4th Cir. 1978)..... | 35 |
| <i>In re Request for an Adv. Op. Regarding Constitutionality of 2005 PA 71</i> , 479 Mich. 1 (2007)..... | 23 |
| <i>In Re The Matter of the Protest of Election Returns and Absentee Ballots in the November 4, 1997 Election for the City of Miami, Florida</i> , 707 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) | 41 |
| <i>Indiana Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006) | 23, 37 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000) | 23 |
| <i>Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004)..... | 4, 5 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>League of Women Voters v. Blackwell</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 823 (N.D. Ohio 2004) | 27, 28 |
| <i>McDonald’s Corp. v. Robertson</i> , 147 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 1998) | 18 |
| <i>Medberry v. Crosby</i> , 351 F.3d 1049 (11th Cir. 2003) | 35 |
| <i>Medtronic Inc., v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) | 19 |
| <i>Moore v. Liberty Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2001) | 5 |
| <i>Munro v. Socialist Workers</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986) | 41 |
| <i>Nat’l Alliance for the Mentally Ill v. Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 376 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2004) | 44 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of State Utility Consumer Advocates v. F.C.C.</i> , 457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2006) | 19 |
| <i>Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Pub. Co., Inc.</i> , 762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985) | 38 |
| <i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 127 S. Ct. 5 (2006) | 23 |
| <i>Quince Orchard Valley Citizens Ass’n, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 872 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989) | 38 |
| <i>Sandusky County Dem. Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004) | passim |
| <i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) | 37 |
| <i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) | 17, 18 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Texas v. Seatrain Int’l, S.A.</i> , 518 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1975)..... | 17 |
| <i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) | 40 |
| <i>Washington Ass’n of Churches v. Reed</i> , No. CV06-0726 (W.D. Wash.)..... | 39 |
| Statutes | |
| § 101.043(2), Fla. Stat. | 27 |
| § 101.043, Fla. Stat..... | 22 |
| § 101.048(2)(b)1, Fla. Stat. | 41 |
| § 101.62(1), Fla. Stat. | 41 |
| § 101.68(1), Fla. Stat. | 41 |
| § 101.68(2), Fla. Stat. | 41 |
| § 97.041(1)(a), Fla. Stat. | 9, 29 |
| § 97.053(6), Fla. Stat. | passim |
| § 97.055, Fla. Stat..... | 30 |
| § 99.097(1), Fla. Stat. | 42 |
| § 99.097(3), Fla. Stat. | 42 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 15322 | 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 15482(a)(4) | 9, 26 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 15483 | passim |
| 42 U.S.C. § 15483(a)(5)(A)(i)..... | passim |

| | |
|---------------------------------------|---------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 15483(a)(5)(A)(iii) | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 15483(a)(5)(B)..... | 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 15483(a)(5)(B)(i) | 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 15483(a)(5)(C)..... | 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(1)..... | 20, 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(2)..... | 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(2)(B)..... | 26 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(3)(A) | 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(3)(B) | 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 15483(d)(2)(B) | 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 15484 | 8, 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 15485 | 9, 12, 13, 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1971(a)(2)(B)..... | 9, 34, 36 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----------------|
| 148 Cong Rec. S10501 (2002) (statement of Sen. Dodd)..... | 13 |
| 148 Cong. Rec. S10489 (2002) (statement of Sen. Bond) | 13, 20, 26 |
| 148 Cong. Rec. S10492 (2002) (statement of Sen. Bond)..... | 14 |
| 148 Cong. Rec. S10492 (2002) (statement of Sen. McConnell) | 13, 32 |
| 148 Cong. Rec. S10504 (2002) (statement of Sen. Dodd)..... | 13, 22, 26, 28 |
| 148 Cong. Rec. S10509 (2002) (statement of Sen. Dodd) | 32 |
| 148 Cong. Rec. S2517 (2002) (statement of Sen. Wyden) | 10 |
| 148 Cong. Rec. S2526 (2002) (statement of Sen. McCain)..... | 32 |
| 148 Cong. Rec. S10421 (2002) (statement of Sen. Dodd)..... | 13, 43 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| 148 Cong. Rec. S10488 (2002) (statement of Sen. Bond) | 10, 11 |
| 148 Cong. Rec. S10490 (2002) (statement of Sen. Bond) | 13 |
| 148 Cong. Rec. S10491 (2002) (statement of Sen. Bond) | 28 |
| 148 Cong. Rec. S10505 (2002) (statement of Sen. Dodd) | 12 |
| 148 Cong. Rec. S10506 (2002) (statement of Sen. Dodd) | 22 |
| 148 Cong. Rec. S2521 (2002) (statement of Sen. Cantwell) | 10 |
| 148 Cong. Rec. S2523 (2002) (statement of Sen. Feinstein) | 10 |
| 148 Cong. Reg. S10488 (2002) (statement of Sen. Durbin) | 33 |
| Brief of United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, Nos. 07-21 & 07-25 | 24 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 107-329 (2001) | 21 |
| <i>Constitutional Provisions</i> | |
| Art. VI, § 2, Fla. Const. | 29 |
| Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const. | 42 |
| <i>Laws of Florida</i> | |
| Ch. 2005-278, § 56, Laws of Fla. | 4, 25 |
| Ch. 2005-278, § 6, Laws of Fla. | 4, 25 |
| Ch. 2007-30, § 13, Laws of Fla. | 16 |
| Ch. 2007-30, § 57, Laws of Fla. | 16 |
